WHEREAS, the Town of Newton previously held a mortgage, dated October 1, 
1993, and recorded on February 7, 1994, as mortgagor with Henrietta Crane as the 
mortgagee for the property identified as 98 Trinity Street, in the Town of Newton, for the 
total mortgage amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Town subsequently assigned the October 1, 1993 mortgage on 
February 9, 1994 to the New Jersey State Department of Community Affairs (“DCA”), 
which assignment was recorded on February 10, 1994; and 

WHEREAS, the subject mortgage has expired and the DCA is seeking consent and